40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

20
07

20
10

20
14

20
17

20
20

20
23

20
26

20
30

20
07

20
10

20
14

20
17

20
20

20
23

20
26

20
30

20
07

20
10

20
14

20
17

20
20

20
23

20
26

20
30

20
07

20
10

20
14

20
17

20
20

20
23

20
26

20
30

Reference Oil&Gas Reserves Renewables CO2 Tax

Kt

Emissions by Power Plant Type

Oil-fired Power Plants

Gas-fired Power Plants

Dual-fired Power Plants

Diesel generators

Coal-fired Power Plants

Pakistan Integrated Energy Model  ADB TA No. 4982-PAK

Pak-IEM Final Report Volume II – Policy Analysis  Page 69

Figure 76: Change in CO2 Emissions – Group 5 Scenarios

Table 13 provides summary metrics for the Group 5 scenarios.  These metrics are the
differences from the Reference scenario, and cover change in system cost, fuel supply,
imports, power plant (PP) builds, final energy consumption, and CO2 emissions.

Table 13: Summary Metrics – Group 5 Scenarios (Difference From Reference)

Scenario
System
Cost B$

(%)

Fuel
Supply
M$ (%)

Imports
(%)

PP Builds
GW  (%)

Final
Cons.

(%)

CO2
Emissions

(%)

Oil & Gas
Reserves

-13.3
(-1.4%)

-44.8
(-5.3%)

-10.7%
-0.44

(-0.7%)
0.2% -0.1%

Renewable
Electricity

4.9
(+0.5%)

3.3
(0.4%)

+0.3%
3.1

(+5.5%)
0.3% -3.0%

CO2 Tax
55.8

(+6.0%)
-1.5

(-0.2%)
-0.4%

-0.19
(-0.3%)

-0.3% -8.0%

-70000

-60000

-50000

-40000

-30000

-20000

-10000

0

10000
20

07

20
10

20
14

20
17

20
20

20
23

20
26

20
30

20
07

20
10

20
14

20
17

20
20

20
23

20
26

20
30

20
07

20
10

20
14

20
17

20
20

20
23

20
26

20
30

Oil&Gas Reserves Renewables CO2 Tax

Kt
Power Plant Emsission Difference from Reference

Gas-fired Power
Plants

Dual-fired Power
Plants

Diesel generators

Coal-fired Power
Plants

Pakistan Integrated Energy Model  ADB TA No. 4982-PAK

Pak-IEM Final Report Volume II – Policy Analysis  Page 70

F. Pak-IEM Primary Results Metrics
Table 14 provides summary metrics for the Group 5 scenarios.  These metrics are the
differences from the Reference scenario, and cover change in system cost, fuel supply,
imports, power plant (PP) builds, final energy consumption, and CO2 emissions.

Table 14: Summary Metrics – All Scenarios (Difference From Reference)

Scenario  Savings
(M$ / %)

Exp. Fuel
(M$ / %)

Imports
(PJ / %)

PP Builds
(GW / M$)

Final
Cons. (PJ /

%)

CO2
(%)

Medium
Demand

-75.1
(-8%)

-64.4
(-8.3%)

-6%
-7

(-11.6%)
-6.3% -8.2%

Lower
Demand

-136
(-15%)

-146.7
(-18.9%)

-11%
-12.7

(-21.1%)
-12.9% -17.4%

Sector Prices
85.2
(6%)

9.1
(1.2%)

2%
-0.55

(-0.9%)
-1.2% -0.6%

Low Energy
Price

-75.1
(-2.8%)

-88.7
(-3.9%)

-2.1%
-0.14

(-0.2%)
1.2% 16.4

High Energy
Price

36.3
(3.9%)

99.8
(11.8%)

-0.8%
0.9

(1.6%)
-0.3% -0.7%

Reduced
Imports

16.9
(1.81%)

-33.1
(-3.9%)

-10.4%
5.2

 (8.7%)
0.0% -0.8%

Hydro Delay
10.4

(1.1%)
27.1

(3.2%)
0.9%

-4.6
(-7.6%)

0.56% 0.0%

Nuclear Delay
2.3

(.25%)
27.8

(3.3%)
0.4%

0.2
 (.4%)

0.33% 0.2%

No Thar Coal
3.9

(.42%)
25.9

(3.1%)
3.2%

-2.9
 (-4.9%)

-.04% -0.4%

Oil & Gas
Reserve

-13.3
 (-1.4%)

-44.8
(-5.3%)

-10.7%
-0.44

(-0.7%)
0.2% -0.1%

Renewables
4.9

(+0.5%)
3.3

(0.4%)
+0.3%

3.1
 (+5.5%)

0.3% -3.0%

CO2 Tax
55.8

(+6.0%)
-1.5

 (-0.2%)
-0.4%

-0.19
(-0.3%)

-0.3% -8.0%

Pakistan Integrated Energy Model  ADB TA No. 4982-PAK

Pak-IEM Final Report Volume II – Policy Analysis  Page 71

APPENDIX C: AN ECONOMIC EVALUATION OF NATURAL GAS USE

This study was prepared by the Energy Wing of the Planning Commission and International
Resources Group at the request of the Deputy Chairman.  It is an illustration of the types of
policy analyses that are possible with Pak-IEM.

A. Study Goal, Approach, and Conclusion
The goal of this study is to examine the economic impacts of changing gas priority between
fertilizer feedstock and power generation.  Two approaches were used: An energy system